

# Report to Municipal Council



<b>Meeting Date:</b> August 14, 2024	<b>Report Date:</b> August 2, 2024
<b>Reason Before Council:</b> For Information Only	<b>Priority:</b> Low
<b>Department:</b> General Government	<b>Type of Meeting:</b> Regular Meeting

**Report Title:** Amendment to Helipad Agreement with Ornge

## **Recommended Resolution:**

For information only.

## **Analysis & Background:**

During the March 20, 2024 Regular Meeting of Council, staff presented Council with the Helipad Agreement from Ornge. Council accepted the Agreement at that time and it was executed by the Mayor and Clerk.

A term of the Agreement is that the Municipality receives payment of \$3,500.00 annually to cover the cost of services / maintenance rendered by the Municipality in the upkeep of the helipad.

The Clerk has recently received an Amendment Number 1 to the Helipad Agreement from Ornge. The only amendment is that they are recognizing the current economic situation with increased costs and are accordingly increasing the amount paid from \$3,500.00 to \$5,000.00 for 2024 and 2025. These funds will be paid to the Municipality following the annual inspection.

The Clerk has executed the Amendment and returned it to Ornge.

## **Attachments:**

- Amendment Number 1 to the Helipad Agreement

**Prepared By:** Tammy Godden, Clerk